CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2021-0099

RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SIX (6) CLOUD-BASED INTERVIEW ROOM RECORDING DEVICES FOR A FIRST YEAR SUM OF \$43,342.40, WITH ANNUAL SOFTWARE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE FEES OF \$11,428.00, FOR A TOTAL SUM FOR FIVE YEARS TO BE \$89,054.40 FROM AXON ENTERPRISES

WHEREAS, the West Allis Police Department currently has 6 interview rooms, which are used to interview victims, witnesses, suspects, and offenders; and,

WHEREAS, various, dated, recording systems are currently used to record video and audio of the interviews; and,

WHEREAS, the West Allis Police Department currently utilizes Axon Body Cameras and cloud based storage devices which will integrate with the Axon Interview Room devices so that they can control and streamline the entire interview process; and,

WHEREAS, the West Allis Police Department has received a quote from Axon Enterprises, utilizing the NASPO ValuePoint cooperative purchasing contract; and,

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department has researched the vendor pricing and offering of \$89,054.40 for the necessary software, licenses, hardware, interfaces, cloud-based storage, and a 5-year maintenance agreement, freight and installation to be fair and reasonable; and,

WHEREAS, the purchase of these items have also been submitted for approval by the Police and Fire Commission at their meeting on 02-18-2021; and,

NOW THEREFORE, the purchase of these items have also been submitted for approval by the Police and Fire Commission at their meeting on 02-18-2021; and,

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2021-0099" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2021-0099(*Added*)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio				
Ald. Vince Vitale				
Ald. Tracy Stefanski				
Ald. Marty Weigel				
Ald. Suzzette Grisham				
Ald. Danna Kuehn				
Ald. Thomas Lajsic				
Ald. Dan Roadt				
Ald. Rosalie Reinke				
Ald. Kevin Haass				
Attest		Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis		